

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 22-0229

SISTER MARY JO McDONALD, LORI MALONEY, FRITZ DAILY, BOB BROWN,
DOROTHY BRADLEY, VERNON FINLEY, MAE NAN ELLINGSON; AND THE
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,
Butte-Silver Bow County, Cause No. DV-21-120
The Honorable Peter Ohman, Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Assistant Solicitor General
TIMOTHY LONGFIELD
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
christian.corrigan@mt.gov
timothy.longfield@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
(Additional Counsel listed on next page)

JAMES H. GOETZ
Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C.
35 North Grand
PO Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580

A. CLIFFORD EDWARDS
Edwards & Culver
1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206
Billings, MT 59102

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This case is not justiciable.....	6
A. The constitutional ripeness doctrine.	6
B. HB 325’s referendum is not constitutionally ripe for review under the <i>Reichert</i> standard	11
C. The district court erroneously smuggled a merits analysis into the constitutional ripeness inquiry	17
1. Courts don’t gain constitutional jurisdiction over a pre-election referendum simply because it summarily concludes the measure is unconstitutional	19
2. HB 325 is not procedurally defective.....	21
C. A ruling at this stage of the referendum process would violate the separation of powers.	24
II. HB 325 is Constitutional.....	26
A. Article VII, § 8(1) of the Montana Constitution gives the Legislature power to provide, “by law,” how Supreme Court justices are elected.	29
B. The 1972 Constitutional Convention debates support the plain reading of Article VII, § 8(1).	37

C. <i>Reichert</i> is distinguishable	38
1. HB 325 contains no residency requirement	38
2. <i>Reichert</i> 's Article VII, § 8(1) analysis was based primarily on LR-119 adding "qualifications"	40
D. If <i>Reichert</i> controls the meaning of "provided by law", then it is wrong and should be overruled.	42
1. <i>Reichert</i> was based on a flawed structural analysis of Article VII	43
2. <i>Reichert</i> incorrectly invoked and applied legislative history.	46
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
APPENDIX	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot Lab., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	20
<i>Albert v. City of Billings</i> , 2012 MT 159, 365 Mont. 454, 282 P.3d 704	2
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	6, 7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	10
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 278 Mont. 307, 924 P.2d 268 (1996)	25
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561, (2007)	30
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) (Thomas, J., concurring)	42
<i>Greater Missoula Area Fed'n of Early Childhood Educators v. Child Start Inc.</i> , 2009 MT 362, 353 Mont. 201, 219 P.3d 881	8
<i>Harper v. Greely</i> , 234 Mont. 259, 763 P.2d 650 (1988)	9, 25
<i>Hayden v. La. Pub. Serv. Com.</i> , 553 So. 2d 435 (La. 1989)	36
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	8
<i>Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. American National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 642 N.E.2d 1249 (Ill. 1994)	36

<i>Kilby Butte Colony, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 MT 246, 389 Mont. 48, 403 P.3d 664	3
<i>Kottel v. State</i> , 2002 MT 278, 312 Mont. 387, 60 P.3d 403	5, 30, 34
<i>McAvoy v. H.B. Sherman Co.</i> , 401 Mich. 419, 258 N.W.2d 414 (1977)	36
<i>McDonald v. Jacobsen</i> , 2021 MT 287, 406 Mont. 197	50
<i>Meyer v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 93 (McKinnon, J., dissenting)	5, 10, 35
<i>Montana Consumer Finance Ass'n v. State</i> , 2010 MT 185	25
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	29, 40, 46
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	42
<i>Plan Helena, Inc. v. Helena Reg'l Airport Auth. Bd.</i> , 2010 MT 26, 355 Mont. 142, 226 P.3d 567	6, 7, 9
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	3
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	1, 4
<i>State ex rel. Agnew v. Schneider</i> , 253 N.W.2d 184 (N.D. 1977)	36
<i>State ex rel. Livingstone v. Murray</i> , 137 Mont. 557, 354 P.2d 552 (1960)	9, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Mont. Sch. Bd. v. Waltermire</i> , 224 Mont. 296, 729 P.2d 1297 (1986)	19, 20, 21, 25

<i>State ex rel. Sparling v. Hitsman</i> , 99 Mont. 521, 44 P. 2d 747	42
<i>State ex rel. Steen v. Murray</i> (1964), 144 Mont. 61, 394 P.2d 761	19, 20 21
<i>Sunburst Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 2007 MT 183, 338 Mont. 259, 165 P.3d 1079	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	8
<i>Wann v. Reorganized School District No. 6</i> , 293 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1956)	36
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 3-1-101	32
§ 3-2-212(2)	33
§ 3-5-211(1)	33
§ 3-6-101	32
§§ 3-7-101–502	32
§ 3-10-207	33
§§ 3-10-301—304	33
§ 3-11-10(1)	32
§ 3-12-102	32
§ 3-20-105	32

MONTANA CONSTITUTION

Art. III, § 5	9
Art. III, § 5(1)	9, 25, 30
Art. VII, § 2(1)	31, 32
Art. VII, § 4(1)	7

Art. VII, § 5(1)	33
Art. VII, § 5(2)	33
Art. VII, § 7(1)	31, 33
Art. VII, § 8	43
Art. VII § 8(1)	<i>passim</i>
Art. VII, § 8(2)	33
Art. VII, § 9	38, 40, 43
Art. VII, § 9(1)	43
Art. VII, § 9(4)	35

MONTANA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 56(c)(3)	3
---------------------	---

PUBLICATIONS

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	30
Marla Mansfield, <i>Standing and Ripeness Revisited: The Supreme Court's "Hypothetical" Barriers</i> , 68 N.D. L. Rev. 1, 22 (1992)	20
